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Ethias and NRB are again
certified Top Employer!

Ethias is relocating its 

head office to Rives 

Ardentes.

Ethias announces the 

successful pricing of a 

sustainable bond for a total 

amount of €300 M.

Fitch raises Ethias’ IFS 

rating to “A+” with 

a stable outlook

Ethias' GM approves the 
distribution of a dividend 
of €113 M for the 2024 
financial year.

Ethias maintains its 

strong ESG rating from 

Sustainable Fitch

Main events and KPI's

Half-year results 2025

Ethias establishes 
Ethias Réassurances,
a new reinsurance 
subsidiary based in 
Luxembourg.

Ethias publishes its first 

consolidated annual report 

compliant with the CSRD.



Net group result
€ 129 M in 06/2024

Group economic value
€ 2,961 M in 2024

Gross written premiums
+3% vs. 06/2024

5

Total balance sheet
€ 19,729 M in 2024

Activity volume*
€ 2,310 M in 06/2024

Solvency
192% in 2024

Main events and KPI’s

Half-year results 2025 *Activity volume is defined as the sum of the gross written premiums of Ethias SA and the turnover of the subsidiaries.



Gross written 
premiums
+3% vs. 06/2024

Operating Non-Life 
result
+€51 M vs. 06/2024

Operating combined 
ratio
-2.5% vs. 06/2024
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Main events and KPI’s

Half-year results 2025

Release of CSM
€38 M in 06/2024

Total CSM
€210 M in 2024

New business CSM
€77 M in 06/2024



Gross written premiums
+3% vs. 06/2024

Operating Life result
-€23 M vs. 06/2024
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Main events and KPI’s

Half-year results 2025

Release of CSM
€27 M in 06/2024

Total CSM
€620 M in 2024

New business CSM
€10 M in 06/2024



Environment Sustainable Investments and funding

Green Bond issued, invested in projects with 

a positive environmental impact

Green, social, sustainable or 

ESG bonds invested

Investments in Belgian economy

Ratings/scores

Carbon footprint

Corporate investments Sovereign and assimilated investments

tCO2e/million invested tCO2e/GDP adjusted for PPP

Scope 1, 2, 3 Scope 1, 2

Carbon footprint (location-based)

tCO2e tCO2e

Half-year results 2025 8

ESG indicators are calculated on an annual base. Therefore, these are for the Fiscal Year 2024.

Main events and KPI's

Gender: % women-men ratio

Allocation to 

philanthropy

Social

In decision-making bodies In top management

63.7% 69.2%

30.8%36.3%



Group structure 10

Strengthemed ESG governance 11

Our 10 commitments 12

Ethias’ transition plan 13

CSRD journey 14

Green/sustainable debt issuer 15

Ethias Solidarity 16



Ethias, centralising all Life & Non-Life

insurance activities

Innovative solutions in reinsurance

Provide a full range of services beyond 

insurance, including prevention,

risk management and pensions

The only full-electric multi-brand leasing service on

the market for private companies and local public

bodies in Belgium

Unique multi-employer pension fund in

Belgium that offers the best solutions for

financing pensions

Provider of ICT solutions and services with a

European vocation

Tool for investing in start-ups working in

insurtech and ecosystems with added societal

value close to insurance

Development and services related to Car, Home

and Health Care assistance
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Ethias identity and ESG strategy

Half-year results 2025



An ambitious sustainability strategy to

make our company fit for the future.

Ethias Stategy

Why

How

A framework within which we operate to

guide he implementation of the

sustainability strategy.

Sustainability guidelines

What

Daily activitiesESG Vision

↓

↓

Environment Social Governance

An integrated sustainability strategy aligned

with stakeholder expectations and

emerging issues.

International frames of reference.

Cross-functional, participative 

governance to support and steer it.

Policies and commitments to ensure its

implementation.

Projects and initiatives to make it happen.

Targets and KPIs to monitor performance and

report on progress.

A community of employees to support and

develop it.

Own OperationsInsurance

Investments Value Chain IT
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Ethias identity and ESG strategy

Half-year results 2025
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Transforming 
and developing 
sustainable 
and innovative 
products and services

Focusing on prevention
to meet the challenges
of sustainability

Acting on climate and
decarbonize the Group

Protecting the 
environment 
and regenerating 
ecosystems and 
biodiversity

Strengthening 
the responsible 
investment 
approach

Ethias identity and ESG strategy

Creating impact in 
society through 
philanthropy

Embracing each 
person in his/ her/x
diversity and
uniqueness

Bringing 
sustainability to life
thanks to the 
#ReGeneration
Movement

Involving 
stakeholders in
implementing
the sustainability 
strategy

Promoting 
sustainability 
by joining 
networks and 
communities of
experts



Internal (SBTi

consistent)

near-term

decarbonation targets 

setting

Near-term targets evaluation 

and submission to SBTi

review by end of 2025,

subject to Board validation

Near-term

targets horizon

Long-term targets 

submission to SBTi

for review by end of

2026, subject to

Board validation

Long-term

targets horizon

Half-year results 2025 13

Ethias identity and ESG strategy



For its 2024 annual report, the
Ethias Group is subject to CSRD
for the first time.

A great deal of effort has been
made over several years to
prepare Ethias for this compliance
exercise with the requirements of
EFRAG (ESRS).

Following its double materiality 
assessment, the Ethias Group 
reports on the following material
topics in 2024:

Climate Change Business conduct

Own Workforce Responsible Investments

Consumers & End-users Philanthropic and social action

Half-year results 2025 14

Environment

Social

Governance

Entity specific

Ethias identity and ESG strategy



Responsible insurer

Annual results 2025

Ethias identity and ESG strategy

↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

Green/Sustainable Financing 

Framework

Key SDGs addressed in our

framework

Bond Issuance

Successfully completed the
issuance of Ethias’ Green Bond 
(2023) and Sustainability Bond 
(2025)

Use of Proceeds

The proceeds of the issuance
is exclusively used to finance
eligible projects

Process for Project 

Evaluation and Selection

Fully integrated into Ethias’

investment strategy and

process

Management of 

Proceeds

Prioritise financing of 

new projects or assets that 

meet the relevant criteria

Reporting and External

Review

Assurance report will be

published after full allocation

Post-issuance allocation within the eligible green categories

Other

(Green transportation, Living 

Natural Resources and Land 

Use Projects)

Green Buildings

(New or upgrades)

Renewable Energy

(Wind, Solar, …)

49%

35%

14%

Issuance amount: € 250 M

Type: Green 10-year bullet Solvency II Tier 2

2023 Green bond

Issuance period: 05/2023 - 05/2033

Annual coupon: 6.75%

Issuance amount: € 300 M

Type: Sustainability 10-year bullet Solvency II Tier 2

2023 Sustainable bond

Issuance period: 05/2025 - 05/2035

Annual coupon: 4.75%

Pollution Prevention and Control

Environmentally sustainable management of living 
natural resources and land use 

Renewable Energy

Green Buildings

Clean Transportation

Energy Efficiency 

Affordable Housing

Access to Essential Services

Sustainable 
Finance 

Framework

Eligible investment 
categories

8

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

SocialEnvironmental
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4th edition

€ 300,649 donated to PSWC 

and non-profit organisations for 

projects to fight child poverty

17 prize-winners across Belgium

Ethias identity and ESG strategy
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207

144

-3 -8

1

-52

Financial performance

From operating result to net result M€

Transition from operating result to net result is mainly explained by taxes (-€52 M) 
and realized losses on FVOCI equity instruments (-€8 M) as in 06/2024.

Operating

result

Unrealized G/L

on FVPL

investments

(-) Realized G/L

on FVOCI

Equities

Other

nonrecurring

items

Tax Net result

06/2024

06/2025

Evolution in operating result* M€

The operating result stands at € 207M, reflecting an increase of 
+€34 M compared to June 2024. The growth is attributed to:

• Non-Life (+€51 M): see next pages;

• Life (-€23 M): see next pages;

• Non-technical result (+€7 M): mainly due to the positive 

contribution of NRB group, both explained by better results

and by greater part of the group (83% vs 71% in 06/2024).

* Part of the group

Life

Non-Life

Non-technical

Half-year results 2025 18

173

129

1

-4

2

-44

06/2024 06/2025

137

188

55
32

-20
-13

173 207



1,404
1,512

1,669
1,836

1,200 1,238

1,374
1,402

1,705

1,702

858
887

2,779

2,914

3,374

3,537

2,058
2,125

2021 2022 2023 2024 06/2024 06/2025

Life vs Non-Life €M

Life

Non-Life

Half-year results 2025 19

809 895 1,005 1,144
847 872

596
617

663
692

353 366

1,405
1,512

1,668
1,836

1,200 1,238

2021 2022 2023 2024 06/2024 06/2025

Non-Life €M

Individuals

Public and

corporate sector

Financial performance

Life €M

Individuals

Public and

corporate sector

1,325 1,352
1,658 1,529

808 816

50 50

47 173

50 71

1,375 1,402

1,705 1,702

858 887

2021 2022 2023 2024 06/2024 06/2025



Financial performance

Non-Life operating result

The Non-Life operating result increases by +€51 M.

• The increase in insurance service result (€ +30M) 

is mainly explained by an increase in current result, by an 

improvement of past services on BBA, by reversal of loss 

component and by the acquisition of Ethias Ré. The 

amortization of CSM remain stable.

• Investment revenue increases 

(€ +17M) due to a rise in government bonds revenues and to 

an exceptional realized loss booked on the sale of the “fonds 

Intégrale” (€ 13.9M) during Q1 2024.

• The fluctuation of financial expenses from 

insurance (-4M€)  is mainly due to the rate 

curve in health business.

• The Other elements remains stable as the increase 

in result of WLP is offset by slightly higher non-attributable 

expenses in Q2 2025 compared to 

Q2 2024 (HR costs and IT costs mainly). 

Operating insurance service result Operating investment revenue

Operating financial expenses from
(re)insurance

Other

Half-year results 2025 20

54
71

164

194

-43
-39

-38
-38

137 188

06/2024 06/2025

M€

310 345

178 168 107
24 68

1,200

322 348

185 182
104

26 71

1,238

Car Workers'
compensation

Fire Healthcare Liability Assistance Other Total Non-Life

Non-life gross written premiums €M

06/2024

06/2025

71.6%

72.7%

11.3%

10.8%

2.4%

-0.7%

85.3%

82.8%

0
6/2

02
4

0
6

/2
0

2
5

Operating combined ratio

*including non-directly

attributable expenses.

Operating claim charges

Operating expenses*

Operating reinsurance
result

in %



Life operating result

06/2024 06/2025

Operating insurance service result

Operating investment revenue

Operating financial expenses from (re)insurance

Other

The Life operating result decreases
by -€23 M.

• The Insurance service result decreases by -
€29 M. The increase in amortization of CSM 
(€2 M) is totally absorbed by a loss on 
deferred capital (expected flows vs incurred 
flows). 

• Investment revenue increases by € 9M as 
there is no more impairment on building as in 
2024.

• The financial expenses from insurance (-€3 
M) remains stable.  

• The other elements also remains stable as the 
increase due to the investment contracts 
accounted under IFRS9 is offset by the 
decrease in result of Cityforward

Half-year results 2025 21

22

-7

114

123

-60
-63

-21

-21

55

32

Financial performance

M€

301
214

138 197
59 66

1,073
1,188

1,567 1,505

799 821

2021 2022 2023 2024 06/2024 06/2025

Life gross written premiums €M

Periodic premiums

Single premiums

Life gross written premiums €M

611

197

50

858

645

171
71

887

1st Pillar 2nd Pillar Life individuals Total Life

06/2024

06/2025



2,961

2,339
2,424

3,130

622

144
54 113

706

Equity

Operating ROE Leverage
The increase in equity (part of the group) between end 2024 and June 

2025is mainly explained by the following elements:

• the net result of the period (+€144 M);

• the dividend attributed to the shareholders (-€113 M);

• other change (+€54 M): mainly the change in other equity items 

(+€70 M), due to IFRS adjustments on financial assets due to the 

decrease in interest rates partly compensated by IFRS adjustments on 

insurance liabilities and deferred taxes.

Operating ROE is calculated

as the group’s operating

profit divided by the group’s 

average equity of the period.

The financial leverage ratio

represents the portion of debt used to

finance long-term capital or support

liquidity relative to the total equity,

which includes net CSM and non-

controlling interests minus goodwill

2023

2023 2023

2024

2024 2024

06/2025

06/2025 06/2025

Group economic

value 2024

Net CSM Group equity

2024

Group result Dividend Other Group equity

06/2025

Net CSM Group economic

value 06/2025

↓
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1,831

2,175
2,339 2,424

19
21

18 17 17 16 17
19

Financial performance

in %

M€

2022

in %

2022 2022
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192 193

Solvency capital requirement (SCR) ratio

2024 06/2025

+1%

The solvency ratio reaches 193% at Q2 2025in line

with Ethias Risk Appetite target.

Since Q1 2025 and the creation of Ethias Ré, we are 

calculating Solvency II conso (Q2 2025: 194%).

24

Solvency

in %

Tiering of own funds for MCR coverage

2,171

688

2,355

712

14

14
138

1,635

142

1,800

2,323

2,512

2024 2024 06/2025 06/2025

M€

Su
rp

lu
s

Su
rp

lu
s

Capital requirements are covered by own

funds of high quality

Veryhigh-quality capital structure: Unrestricted

Tier 1 SCR coverage > 100%

• Restricted Tier 1 and Tier 2 are

subordinated bonds

• Tier 3 is composed of deferred tax assets. The 
eligibility limit is reached for the sum of Tier 2 
and Tier 3

• MCR coverage: the eligibility limit is

reached for Tier 2

Strong capital structure with high

percentage of Tier 1

SCR

• Tier 1 represents 74% of own funds

in 06/2025

MCR

• Tier 1 represents 94% of own funds

in 06/2025

Issurance capacity for restricted Tier 1

Issuance capacity for Tier 2 and 3

2,355

589

14

575

Unrestricted
Tier 1

Max issuance
capacity RT1

RT1 issued Additional
issuance
capacity

1,658

829 829

0

SCR Max insurance
capacity Tier 2

and 3

Issued Tier 2
and 3

Additional
issuing capacity

Tier 2 and 3

M€

M€

Tier 1 Restircted Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3

Minimum Capital 
Requirement (MCR)
ratio

2024 06/2025

-3%

338
335

in %

2,171

1,535

2,355

1,658

14

14
557

1,417

715

1,540

210

1142,952

3,198

2024 2024 06/2025 06/2025

Tiering of own funds for SCR coverage M€

Su
rp

lu
s

Su
rp

lu
s

Half-year results 2025



Ratio sensitivity per scenario

• Interest rate: IR sensitivity remains limited thanks to our limited duration 

gap. Impact is not symmetric between scenario up and down due to impact 

of Risk Margin which increases in down scenario and reduce positive impact 

on NAV. It will always be slower to see ratio increase than decrease. 

• Spread Govies: They remain our main risk driver. 

The widening scenario remains penalizing, as the VA compensation is 

insufficient. 

• Spread Corporates: The widening scenario is globally positive, thanks to the 

VA compensation. The sensivity is stable. 

• Equity: the sensitivity increase as the equity portfolio has increased over 

2024. 

• Property: slight decrease linked to significant reduction of portfolio in 2024.

• LTG (Swap): This scenario stresses the importance of LTG for Ethias’ capital 

stability. 

• LTG (No VA): this scenario shows impact of SII ratio valuation with VA =0 –

this result is interesting to show impact of VA on our ratio and is regulatory 

mandatory.

Decomposition of SCR M€

Real estate -15%

Equities -30%

Spreads corporate
+0.5%

Spreads govies +0.5%

EIOPA curve +0.5%

EIOPA curve -0.5%

Half-year results 2025 25

1.40%

-3.90%

-12.50%

0.80%

-10.20%

-3.60%

0.40%

-1.86%

-11.78%

1.83%

-8.76%

-4.36%

Solvency

Sensitivities based on Solvency II figures at year-end 2023 and 2024.

2023

2024
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Investment portfolio by asset class (excluding unit-linked)

45

24

5

8

3

9

1 4

48

23

4

9

3

10

0 3
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Government
Bonds

Corporate Bonds Other Bonds Equities and funds Real Estate Loans and deposits Derivatives Cash and
equivalents

Market value (excluding unit-linked) M€

We continue our gradual transition to more yielding assets like Private

Investments and Loans with still a major exposure to liquid assets such as

Govies, Corporate Bonds and Shares.

Asset class in €M 2024 06/2025

Government Bonds 6,936 7,377

Corporate Bonds 3,700 3,570

Other Bonds 721 647

Equities and funds 1,243 1,351

Real Estate 524 558

Loans and deposits 1,416 1,440

Derivatives 154 67

Cash and equivalents 645 496

Total 15,340 15,505

Half-year results 2025 27

06/2024

06/2025

Investment portfolio and Life reserves

in %



Market value in M € AAA AA A BBB <=BB No rating Total

Bonds and similar securities 908 2,784 4,280 2,804 164 654 11,593

Loans and deposits - 7 186 66 - 1,180 1,440

Receivables - - - - - 587 587

Cash and cash equivalents - - 470 - - 26 496

Total in 06/2025 908 2,791 4,936 2,870 164 2,446 14,115

Bonds and similar securities 865 3,917 3,090 2,653 135 697 11,358

Loans and deposits - 17 207 65 - 1,126 1,416

Receivables - - - - - 624 624

Cash and cash equivalents - - 615 - - 30 645

Total in 2024 865 3,934 3,912 2,718 135 2,477 14,043

The evolution of “Bonds and similar securities” is due to reinvestments and movements in financial markets.
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Investment portfolio and life reserves



2024 06/2025 Evolution

In M € Accounting
reserves* (M€)

Guaranteed Rate (%) Accounting
reserves* (M€)

Guaranteed Rate (%) Accounting reserves* (%)

"First"-type products 391 2.29 385 2.31 -1.59

Retirement savings 371 2.49 366 2.44 -1.33

Other retail 319 2.76 370 2.73 +15.97

Retail Life 1,081 2.50 1,120 2.49 +3.68

Pillar 1 2,999 1.21 2,890 1.26 -3.65

Pillar 2 3,943 2.22 4,001 2.22 +1.47

Other Public&Corporate 56 2.14 55 2.20 -1.17

Public & Corporate Life 6,998 1.79 6,946 1.82 -0.75

Life branches 21
and 26

8,079 1.88 8,066 1.91 -0.15

UL - Retail 27 Not applicable 28 Not applicable +0.42

UL - Public&Corp 2,362 Not applicable 2,415 Not applicable +2.26

Life branch 23 2,389 Not applicable 2,443 Not applicable +2.24

Total Life 10,468 Not applicable 10,509 Not applicable +0.39

Life mathematical reserves increase over 2025

(+0.39%), resulting from various movements.

In guaranteed rate products:

• Retail life reserves increased by 3.68%. On the one 
hand, existing reserves grow with the capitalization at 
the guaranteed rate, but on the other hand there is no 
new business in savings products, hence reserves are 
naturally decreasing over time except on Ethias Savings 
– Other retail – for which there have been €51.5 € of 
new business in 2025. 

• Life reserves in public and corporate decrease 

in the first pillar and increase in the second 

pillar (-0.75%).

In unit linked:

• Reserves in public and corporate increased 

by 2.26%.

The average guaranteed rate increased from

1.88% to 1.91%.

*Without IAS 19 and without any additional provision (longevity, flashing light…)
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• The duration gap remains within internal limits.

• Global duration gap slightly increased but is still below 1 year (within the 
limits of our risk appetite).

• We continue to actively adjust our exposure along the interest rate curve, 
based on our convictions regarding the expected evolution of rates in the 
coming months.

2024 06/2025

Assets duration Liabilities duration Duration gap Assets duration Liabilities duration Duration gap

Life 6.52 7.94 -0.16 6.58 7.63 0.27

Non-Life 6.88 6.53 2.26 7.13 5.71 2.95

Total with IAS 19 and Sub-loans 0.44 0.75
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Investment portfolio and Life reserves
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Insurer Financial Strength

Long-Term Issuer Default Rating

Subordinated Debt Rating

ESG Ratings

Stable outlook

Stable outlook

20 June 2025

Fitch Upgrades Ethias's IFS Rating to 'A+'; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings has upgraded Ethias SA's Insurer Financial Strength (IFS) Rating to 'A+' from 'A' and Long-Term Issuer 

Default Rating (IDR) to 'A' from 'A-'. The Outlooks are Stable.

The upgrade reflects Ethias's sustained improvements in financial performance, while the company continues to 

maintain its leading competitive position in the Belgian insurance market and its very strong capitalisation and 

leverage.

03 July 2025

Sustainable Fitch Affirms Ethias’s ESG Entity Rating at ‘2’

Sustainable Fitch has affirmed Ethias SA’s ESG Entity Rating at ‘2’ and increased its entity score to 64 from 63. The

score increase reflects the strengthening of its sustainability commitments, including a net-zero by 2050 transition

plan and short-term decarbonisation targets, planned to be validated by the Science Based Targets initiative by

December 2025, pending internal approval.

Half-year results 2025 32

Latest rating actions and extracts from Fitch press releases

Rating

28 April 2025

Fitch Publishes Ethias' Proposed Tier 2 Notes 'BBB’

Fitch Ratings has published Ethias SA's (Ethias) proposed Tier 2 subordinated notes 'BBB' rating.

The proposed notes are rated two notches below Ethias's Issuer Default Rating of 'A-', which has a Positive Outlook, 

comprising one notch for 'below average' recovery assumptions and one notch for 'moderate' non-performance risk.



Consolidated balance sheet 34

Consolidated income statement 35 Disclaimer 36



In thousands of € 2024 06/2025 Variations

Assets 406,975 498,765 91,790 

Intangible assets 193,392 195,709 2,317 

Tangible assets 213,583 303,056 89,473 

Financial assets 17,452,387 17,808,229 355,841 

Investment properties 413,054 436,521 23,467 

Financial assets 14,646,404 14,925,346 278,942 

Investments belonging to unit-linked insurance contracts 2,392,929 2,446,361 53,432 

Other Assets 1,869,533 1,561,430 -308,102 

Insurance assets 32,235 12,049 -20,186 

Reinsurance assets 221,168 118,344 -102,824 

Deferred taxes 251,061 227,280 -23,781 

Trade and other receivables 623,558 586,543 -37,015 

Cash and Cash equivalent 645,216 495,734 -149,483 

Assets available for sale 2,026 15,042 13,016 

Other assets 94,268 106,438 12,170 

ASSETS 19,728,895 19,868,424 139,529 

In thousands of € 2024 06/2025 Variations

Equity 2,411,178 2,496,627 85,450 

Share capital 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 

Reserves and retained earnings 1,792,381 1,815,589 23,208 

Other items of comprehensive income -453,679 -391,798 61,881 

Non-controlling interests 72,476 72,836 360 

Liabilities 17,317,717 17,371,796 54,079 

Insurance contract liabilities 9,075,809 9,075,548 -261 

Reinsurance contract liabilities 992 1,023 31 

Investment contract liabilities 6,043,943 6,040,703 -3,240 

Financial debts 1,081,606 1,273,825 192,219 

Employee benefits 185,174 182,395 -2,779 

Provisions 17,972 14,119 -3,853 

Trade and Other payables 537,346 392,257 -145,089 

Deferred taxes 19,656 22,290 2,634 

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 15 312 296 

Other liabilities 355,202 369,323 14,121 

LIABILITIES 19,728,895 19,868,424 139,529 
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In thousands of € 06/2024 06/2025 Variations

Insurance revenue 1,035,787 1,022,645 -13,142 

Insurance service expenses -826,897 -841,234 -14,337 

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held -22,673 6,475 29,148 

Insurance service result 186,218 187,886 1,669 

Revenue from financial assets not measured at FVTPL 183,961 200,734 16,773 

Net gains from the derecognition of financial assets measured at
AC

-162 -287 -126 

Net gains on investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI
reclassified to profit or loss on disposal

1,452 8,241 6,790 

Net gains on FVTPL investments 124,952 72,415 -52,536 

Net change in investment contract liabilities -127,416 -72,925 54,491 

Amort,/Depreciation of investment properties -11,992 -2,107 9,885 

Net credit impairment losses 5,061 338 -4,723 

Other expenses related to investments -7,881 -13,659 -5,778 

Net investment income 167,975 192,750 24,775 

Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued -106,679 -105,636 1,043 

Finance income from reinsurance contracts held 3,589 2,916 -673 

Net insurance finance expenses -103,091 -102,720 370 

NET INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT RESULT 251,102 277,916 26,814 
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Appendix

In thousands of € 06/2024 06/2025 Variations

NET INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT RESULT 251,102 277,916 26,814 

Other operating income 278,586 292,180 13,594 

Other operating charges -322,795 -323,604 -809 

Asset management services revenue 5,877 5,931 53 

Finance costs -19,150 -27,170 -8,020 

NET RESULT BEFORE TAX 193,620 225,253 31,632 

Income taxes -46,222 -52,501 -6,279 

NET RESULT AFTER TAX 147,399 172,752 25,353 

Share of the associates in the result -13,405 -16,852 -3,447 

Net profit (loss) from discontinued operations 0 0 0 

NET CONSOLIDATED INCOME 133,994 155,900 21,906 

Group’s share 128,509 144,447 15,938 

Non-controlling interests 5,485 11,452 5,968 



This document is prepared by ETHIAS NV/SA, voie Gisèle Halimi 10, 4000 

Liège, Belgium or by any affiliated company on behalf 

of itself or its affiliated companies.

The financial information contained in this presentation is unaudited. The 

information and opinions contained in this document are provided as at 

the date of this document and are subject to change without notice. 

None of Ethias or any of its affiliates assume any responsibility or 

obligation to update or revise such statements, regardless of whether 

those statements are affected by the results of new information, future 

events 

or otherwise.

This document represents current Ethias policy and intent, 

is subject to change and is not intended to, nor can it be relied on, to 

create legal relations, rights or obligations. This document is intended to 

provide non-exhaustive, general information.

This document does not constitute a recommendation regarding any 

securities/products of Ethias. This document 

is not, does not contain and may not be intended as an offer 

to purchase / to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy any securities / 

products in Belgium or any other jurisdiction 

issued by Ethias.

This document does not comprise investment advice and is not 

confirmation of any transaction. Readers are required to make their own 

independent investment decisions.

In particular, neither this document nor any other related material may 

be distributed or published in any jurisdiction 

in which it is unlawful to do so (including the US), except under 

circumstances that will result in compliance with any applicable laws and 

regulations. Persons into whose possession such documents may come 

must inform themselves about, 

and observe, any applicable restrictions on distribution. In case you 

intend obtaining any products from Ethias, you are obliged to inform 

Ethias whether you are a US Person or when you are not allowed to 

obtain these products in your home jurisdiction. Ethias disclaims all 

liability for damages and / or losses caused by transactions and or 

products that have been acquired in violation of the legislation of the 

jurisdiction of the recipient.

However, due to Ethias’ internal rules, Ethias reserves the right not to 

offer these products to US persons. This document may contain or 

incorporate by reference public information not separately reviewed, 

approved or endorsed by Ethias. Ethias exercises the greatest care when 

choosing his sources of information and passing this information. 

Nevertheless, errors or omissions in those sources or processes cannot be 

excluded 

a priori. Accordingly, no representation, warranty or undertaking, express 

or implied, is made and no responsibility or liability is accepted by Ethias 

as to the fairness, accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of such 

information.

This document may contain statements about future events and 

expectations that are forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned 

that forward-looking statements include known and unknown risk and 

are subject to significant business, economic and competitive 

uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of 

Ethias. None of the future projections, expectations, estimates or 

prospects in this document should be taken as forecasts or promises nor 

should they be taken as implying any indication, assurance or guarantee 

that the assumptions on which such future projections, expectations, 

estimates or prospects have been prepared are correct or exhaustive or, 

in the case of assumptions, fully stated in the document. As a result, 

neither Ethias nor any other person assumes any responsibility in that 

respect.

This document or any part of it may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published without the prior written consent 

of Ethias. All rights reserved.
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